
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006561-2023 

Contract

Provision of Organic Waste Treatment Services

Warrington Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-006561

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037365  

Published 7 March 2023, 11:55am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Warrington Borough Council

East Annex, Town Hall, Sankey Street

Warrington

WA1 1UH

Contact

Mr Greg Yeomans

Email

gyeomans@warrington.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1925443217

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006561-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006561-2023
mailto:gyeomans@warrington.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Fax

+44 1925443217

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD61 - Warrington

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.warrington.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.warrington.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.warrington.gov.uk/
http://www.warrington.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Organic Waste Treatment Services

Reference number

DN627120

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90510000 - Refuse disposal and treatment

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The service required is the provision of a treatment facility and or a waste transfer facility for
the receipt, handling and composting of municipal organic waste from kerbside collection
services, civic amenity centres and a Council owned waste transfer station. The kerbside
collected and civic amenity material will be delivered to the treatment or transfer facility by
Warrington Borough Council or its associated contractors. The material from the Council
owned waste transfer station is to be containerised and collected from this facility. The
material is to be treated, to produce a compost/soil improver, meeting the quality criteria
compliant with BSI PAS100 and the Compost Quality Protocol (CQP). The contractor must
have all necessary licences for receipt, storage and treatment of such waste.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,667,400

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 7

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD61 - Warrington

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The service required is the provision of a treatment facility and or a waste transfer facility for
the receipt, handling and composting of municipal organic waste from kerbside collection
services, civic amenity centres and a Council owned waste transfer station. The kerbside
collected and civic amenity material will be delivered to the treatment or transfer facility by
Warrington Borough Council or its associated contractors. The material from the Council
owned waste transfer station is to be containerised and collected from this facility. The
material is to be treated, to produce a compost/soil improver, meeting the quality criteria
compliant with BSI PAS100 and the Compost Quality Protocol (CQP). The contractor must
have all necessary licences for receipt, storage and treatment of such waste.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Description of the Transfer Station/ Treatment Facility / Weighting:
35

Quality criterion - Name: The Councils Operational Needs / Weighting: 35

Quality criterion - Name: Service Management Plan / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Treatment Process, Quality Control and End User Markets /
Weighting: 15

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value and Added Value / Weighting: 5

Cost criterion - Name: Bid Back rate / Weighting: 60

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-028068

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 January 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

/Notice/028068-2022


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SED Services Ltd

Landgate Lane

Wigan

WN4 OEJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD61 - Warrington

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,667,400



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Warrington Borough Council

East Annex, Town Hall, Sankey Street

Warrington

WA1 1UH

Email

gyeomans@warrington.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:gyeomans@warrington.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-19T07:23:37+0100
	TCPDF




